llinois Department Local Public Agency
of Transportation Formal Contract

PROPOSAL SUBMITTED BY
RW Dunteman Company

Contractor's Name

P.O. Box 1129

Street P.O. Box
Addison IL 60101
City State Zip Code

STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY DU PAGE

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
(Name of City, Village, Town or Road District)

FOR THE IMPROVEMENT OF

STREET NAME OR ROUTE VARIOUS
SECTION NO. 17-00000-01-GM

TYPES OF FUNDS MOTOR FUEL TAX and CORPORATE

X] SPECIFICATIONS (required) ] PLANS (required) X CONTRACT BOND (when required)
For Municipal Projects Department of Transportation

wlﬁ\w [] Concurrence in approval of award

O MaygrX President of Board of TrestEes ] Municipal Official Regional Engineer

May 4, 2017 Date

For County and Road District Projects
Submitted/Approved

Highway Commissioner

Date

Submitted/Approved

County Engineer/Superintendent of Highways

Date

Printed 4/26/2017 Page 1 of 2 BLR 12320 (Rev. 01/09/14)



County DuPage
Local Public Agency Village of Lombard
Section Number 17-00000-01-GM
Route Various

1. THIS AGREEMENT, made and concluded the 4th day of May 2017 ,
Month and Year
between the Village of _Lombard
acting by and through its President and Board of Trustees known as the party of the first part, and
R W Dunteman Company his/their executors, administrators, successors or assigns,

known as the party of the second part.

2. Witnesseth: That for and in consideration of the payments and agreements mentioned in the Proposal hereto attached, to
be made and performed by the party of the first part, and according to the terms expressed in the Bond referring to these
presents, the party of the second part agrees with said party of the first part at his/their own proper cost and expense to do
all the work, furnish all materials and all labor necessary to complete the work in accordance with the plans and
specifications hereinafter described, and in full compliance with all of the terms of this agreement and the requirements of
the Engineer under it.

3. And it is also understood and agreed that the LPA Formal Contract Proposal, Special Provisions, Affidavit of lllinois
Business Office, Apprenticeship or Training Program Certification, and Contract Bond hereto attached, and the Plans for
Section 17-00000-01-GM , in_Lombard, lllinois ;

approved by the lllinois Department of Transportation on , are essential documents of this
Date

contract and are a part hereof.
. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The said parties have executed these presents on the date above mentioned.

Attgst: The Village of Lombard
%W Clerk By ,_447 / /

Patyof the First Part

(Seal)

(If a Corporation)

Corporate Na . e Company
By W

“President Party of the Second Part
Roland W. Dunteman, III

(If a Co-Partnership)

AssIstant  Secretary \
William R. Rohde

Partners doing Business under the firm name of

Party of the Second Part

(If an individual)

Party of the Second Part

Printed 4/26/2017 Page 2 of 2 BLR 12320 (Rev. 01/09/14)



lllinois Department
. of Transportation Contract Bond

Route Various
County DuPage
Local Agency Village of Lombard
Section 17-00000-01-GM

Bond No. 30011658

We, R.W.Dunteman Company

600 South Lombard Road, Addison. IL_60101

a/an) [ Individual [] Co-partnership [X] Corporation organized under the laws of the State of IL ;

as PRINCIPAL, and  Continental Casualty Company

333 S. Wabash Ave., Chicago, IL 60604 as SURETY,

are held and firmly bound unto the above Local Agency (hereafter referred to as “LA”) in the penal sum of
One Million One Hundred Ninety Three Thousand Five Hundred Forty Dollars and 10/100

Dollars ( $1,193,540.10 ), lawful money of the
United States, well and truly to be paid unto said LA, for the payment of which we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors,
administrators, successors, jointly to pay to the LA this sum under the conditions of this instrument.

WHEREAS THE CONDITION OF THE FOREGOING OBLIGATION IS SUCH that, the said Principal has entered into a
written contract with the LA acting through its awarding authority for the construction of work on the above section, which
contract is hereby referred to and made a part hereof, as if written herein at length, and whereby the said Principal has
promised and agreed to perform said work in accordance with the terms of said contract, and has promised to pay all sums of
money due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to such Principal for the purpose of performing
such work and has further agreed to pay all direct and indirect damages to any person, firm, company or corporation suffered
or sustained on account of the performance of such work during the time thereof and until such work is completed and
accepted; and has further agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any person, firm, company or corporation to whom
any money may be due from the Principal, subcontractor or otherwise for any such labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or
machinery so furnished and that suit may be maintained on such bond by any such person, firm, company or corporation for
the recovery of any such money.

NOW THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and truly perform said work in accordance with the terms of said contract,
and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to
him for the purpose of constructing such work, and shall commence and complete the work within the time prescribed in said
contract, and shall pay and discharge all damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or sustained on account of such
work during the time of the performance thereof and until the said work shall have been accepted, and shall hold the LA and
its awarding authority harmless on account of any such damages and shall in all respects fully and faithfully comply with all
the provisions, conditions and requirements of said contract, then this obligation to be void; otherwise to remain in full force
and effect.

Page 10f2 IL 494-0372 BLR 12321 (Rev. 7/05)



POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That Continental Casualty Company, an Illinois insurance company, National Fire Insurance Company of
Hartford, an Illinois insurance company, and American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania, a Pennsylvania insurance company (herein called
“the CNA Companies”), are duly organized and existing insurance companies having their principal offices in the City of Chicago, and State of Illinois,
and that they do by virtue of the signatures and seals herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

William Reidinger , Individually

of Schaumburg, IL their true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and
on their behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

Surety Bond No.: 30011658
Principal: R. W. Dunteman Company
Obligee: Village of Lombard

and to bind them thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of their insurance companies and
all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given is hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law and Resolutions, printed on the reverse hereof, duly
adopted, as indicated, by the Boards of Directors of the insurance companies.

In Witness Whereof, the CNA Companies have caused these presents to be signed by their Vice President and their corporate seals to be hereto
affixed on this 5th day of April, 2017.

Continental Casualty Company
National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford
American Cagualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania

7

Paul T. Bruflat Wce President

State of South Dakota, County of Minnehaha, ss:

On this 5th day of April, 2017, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he
resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is a Vice President of Continental Casualty Company, an Illinois insurance company,
National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford, an Illinois insurance company, and American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania, a
Pennsylvania insurance company described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said insurance companies; that the
seals affixed to the said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Boards of Directors of said
insurance companies and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said insurance
companies.

J. MOHR _m
NOTARY PUBLIC
'SOUTH DAKGTA W

My Commission Expires June 23, 2021 J. Mohr ¥ Notary Public

CERTIFICATE

I, D. Johnson, Assistant Secretary of Continental Casualty Company, an Illinois insurance company, National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford,
an Illinois insurance company, and American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania, a Pennsylvania insurance company do hereby certify that the
Power of Attorney herein above set forth is still in force, and further certify that the By-Law and Resolution of the Board of Directors of the insurance
companies printed on the reverse hereof is still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the said
insurance companies this 4th day of May , 2017.

Continental Casualty Company
National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford
American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania

Q). (J e~

D. Johnson Assistant Secretary

Form F6853-4/2012



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the said PRINCIPAL and the said SURETY have caused this instrument to be
signed by their respective officers this 4th day of May AD. 2017

PRINCIPAL

R. W. Dunteman Company

By: # ‘ - (Company Name)

Roland W. Dufémmag il (Signature & Title)
Attest: /”{/.‘4 Aftest:

Willam-R—Rohde (Signatire & TIe)Assistant Secretary (Signature & Titie)
(if PRINCIPAL is a joint venture of two or more contractors, the company names and authorized signature of each contractor must be

affixed.)

STATE OF lllinois

COUNTYOF  Cook
L, Lorena Salinas

Roland W. Dunteman Il
William R. Rohde

, @ Notary Public in and for said county, do hereby certify that

(Insert names of individuals signing on behalf or PRINCIPAL)

who are each personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument ogbéhe
of PRINCIPAL, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged respectively, that they signed and delivered saig
instrument as their free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and notarial seal this : 7 IMe AD. _ 2017

SYNITVS YN3401
V3S WI21440

My commission expires July 17, 2018

Continental Casualty Company
(Name of Surety)

STATE OF lllinois
COUNTY OF DuPage

l,  RebeccaR. Alves

William Reidinger

of SURETY, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged respectively, that they signed and delivered said §
instrument as their free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and notarial seal this 4th day of May AD. 2017 @

o

5

My commission expires  June 27, 2020 &Qw@, (M.U‘e/&7 (SEAL) g

Rebecca R. Alves Notary Public

Approved this 4th day of MAY LAD. _2017 !,! F%

Attest:
) 4 '
_gétﬁgm\, MW/ VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
- ' (Awardi An?tp)/——\
VILLAGE Cleck %/ 3/7,% C
i (OW)

Page 2 0f 2 1L 494-0372 BLR 12321 (Rev. 7/05)




Authorizing By-Laws and Resolutions

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF CONTINENTAL CASUALTY COMPANY:

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following resolution duly adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company at a
meeting held on May 12, 1995:

“RESOLVED: That any Senior or Group Vice President may authorize an officer to sign specific documents, agreements and instruments on behalf of the
Company provided that the name of such authorized officer and a description of the documents, agreements or instruments that such officer may sign will be
provided in writing by the Senior or Group Vice President to the Secretary of the Company prior to such execution becoming effective.”

This Power of Attorney is signed by Paul T. Bruflat, Vice President, who has been authorized pursuant to the above resolution to execute power of attorneys on
behalf of Continental Casualty Company.

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company by
unanimous written consent dated the 25® day of April, 2012:

“Whereas, the bylaws of the Company or specific resolution of the Board of Directors has authorized various officers (the “Authorized Officers”)to execute
various policies, bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of like nature; and

Whereas, from time to time, the signature of the Authorized Officers, in addition to being provided in original, hard copy format, may be provided via facsimile or
otherwise in an electronic format (collectively, “Electronic Signatures”); Now therefore be it resolved: that the Electronic Signature of any Authorized Officer
shall be valid and binding on the Company. “ .

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF NATIONAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY OF HARTFORD:

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following resolution duly adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company by
unanimous written consent dated May 10, 1995:

“RESOLVED: That any Senior or Group Vice President may authorize an officer to sign specific documents, agreements and instruments on behalf of the
Company provided that the name of such authorized officer and a description of the documents, agreements or instruments that such officer may sign will be
provided in writing by the Senior or Group Vice President to the Secretary of the Company prior to such execution becoming effective.”

This Power of Attorney is signed by Paul T. Bruflat, Vice President, who has been authorized pursuant to the above resolution to execute power of attorneys on
behalf of National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford.

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company by
unanimous written consent dated the 25% day of April, 2012:

“Whereas, the bylaws of the Company or specific resolution of the Board of Directors has authorized various officers (the “Authorized Officers”)to execute
various policies, bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of like nature; and

Whereas, from time to time, the signature of the Authorized Officers, in addition to being provided in original, hard copy format, may be provided via facsimile or
otherwise in an electronic format (collectively, “Electronic Signatures™); Now therefore be it resolved: that the Electronic Signature of any Authorized Officer
shall be valid and binding on the Company. *

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF AMERICAN CASUALTY COMPANY OF READING, PENNSYLVANIA:

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following resolution duly adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company by
unanimous written consent dated May 10, 1995:

“RESOLVED: That any Senior or Group Vice President may authorize an officer to sign specific documents, agreements and instruments on behalf of the
Company provided that the name of such authorized officer and a description of the documents, agreements or instruments that such officer may sign will be
provided in writing by the Senior or Group Vice President to the Secretary of the Company prior to such execution becoming effective.”

This Power of Attorney is signed by Paul T. Bruflat, Vice President, who has been authorized pursuant to the above resolution to execute power of attorneys on
behalf of American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania.

This Power of Attomey is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company by
unanimous written consent dated the 25" day of April, 2012:

“Whereas, the bylaws of the Company or specific resolution of the Board of Directors has authorized various officers (the “Authorized Officers”)to execute
various policies, bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of like nature; and

Whereas, from time to time, the signature of the Authorized Officers, in addition to being provided in original, hard copy format, may be provided via facsimile or
otherwise in an electronic format (collectively, “Electronic Signatures™); Now therefore be it resolved: that the Electronic Signature of any Authorized Officer
shall be valid and binding on the Company. “



' ®
ACORD
N

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DDIYYYY)
5/4/2017

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

PRODUCER ﬁgu'g\CT S tha Ritchie .
Assurance Agency, Ltd PHONE X . ] y
1750 E Golf Road %‘.‘Iﬂl_g@)@{?) 463-7305 | (AIC, No):(847) 440-9123
Suite 1100 | ADDRESS:STitChie@assuranceagency.com
Schaumburg IL 60173 ) INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC#

B e INSURER A :Old Republic General Insurance 4139
INSURED RWDUNTE-02 INSURER B :Great American I
R.W. Dunteman Co. | INSURER C :American Guarantee & Liab 06247 |
600 S. Lombard Road I
P.O. Box 1129 : T
Addison IL 60101 INSURERE : .

INSURERF : I

COVERAGES

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 1520080639

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR| ADDL[SUBI POLICY EFF | POLICY EXP N |
LTR ] TYPE OF INSURANCE INSR | WVD POLICY NUMBER (MM/DD/YYYY) | (MM/DD/YYYY) LIMITS
A GENERAL LIABILITY A5CG09451702 3/31/2017 3/31/2018 EACH OCCURRENCE $1,000,000
X DAMAGE TO RENTED
" | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY | PREMISES (Ea occurrence) | $300,000 .
L 777' CLAIMS-MADE |X OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) $10,000
| PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | $1,000,000
L GENERAL AGGREGATE $2,000,000 _
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $2,000,000
R i |
| poLicy [X | BB Loc $
A~ | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY A5CA09451702 3/31/2017 | 3/31/2018 | {Eaecigenty - ' | $1,000,000 |
X | ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
B ﬁbLngVNED i ig;‘ggULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | $
X NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE s
__| HIRED AUTOS AUTOS _(Peraccident)
$
1
C 1(74 UMBRELLA LIAB lx ‘ OCCUR AUC019244301 3/31/2017 3/31/2018 EACH OCCURRENCE $10,000,000
| EXCESS LIAB | CLAIMS-MADE| AGGREGATE $10,000,000 |
| DED ‘X ‘ RETENTION $0 $
A | WORKERS COMPENSATION A5CW09451702 3/31/2017 3/31/2018  |X i T"g%fo*MTIL{-S OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN L E
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $1,000,000
| OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N/A -
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| $1,000,000
| If yes, describe under
| DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $1,000,000
B |2nd Layer $15M XS $10M TUE111033101 3/31/2017 3/31/2018  |Occurrence/Agg: $15,000,000

Lombard, DuPage County, IL

DESéRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)
RE: RWD Job No. 1710, Village of Lombard, Asphalt Patching and Resurfacing Program - Various Streets, Section No. 17-00000-01-GM,

It is agreed that the following are added as Additional Insured on the General Liability on a Primary and Non-Contributory basis, when
required by written contract, as respects to operations performed by the Named Insured in connection with this project:

-Village of Lombard and its officers, representatives, agents, and employees

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

Village of Lombard
255 E. Wilson Ave
Lombard IL 60148-3931

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Dol X Hre-

ACORD 25 (2010/05)

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




